

CASE NOS. 1131285, 1131380 & 113181

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

NINETEENTH STREET ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

SHARON ROBERTSON, as mother of TIMOTHY ANDREW, et al.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALABAMA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Michael E. Upchurch, ADLA President
Frazer, Greene, Upchurch & Baker, LLC
104 St. Francis Street, Suite 800
Mobile, AL 36602
Tel: (251) 431-6020
Fax: (251) 431-6030
meu@frazergreene.com

SHARON D. STUART Chairperson
ADLA Amicus Curiae Committee
Christian & Small LLP
Twentieth Street North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 795-6588
(205) 328-7234 (fax)
sdstuart@csattorneys.com

FORREST S. LATTA
BURR & FORMAN LLP
Post Office Box 2287
Mobile, Alabama 36652
(251) 344-5151
(251) 344-9696 (fax)
forrest.latta@burr.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

I. . STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Whether the Court May Consider the Combined
 Fault of the Parties in Reviewing the
 Punitive Damages Award for Excessiveness. 14

 B. Should the Court Conduct its Excessiveness
 Review of the Multiple Punitive Damages
 Verdicts Separately, or in the Aggregate? 18

 C. How Should Punitive Damages be Allocated
 Among the Plaintiffs in a Multiple Plaintiff
 Case Involving the Same Act or Course of
 Conduct? 22

 D. Constitutional Concerns May Also Govern
 Enforcement of Punitive Damages Against a
 Third Party. 26

V. . CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Black Belt Wood Co. v. Sessions,</u> 514 So. 2d 1249 (Ala. 1987)	11
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</u> 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	10, 17, 24
<u>Boudreaux v. Pettaway,</u> 108 So. 3d 486 (Ala. 2012)	23
<u>Brown Services, Inc. v. Holloway,</u> 397 So. 2d 125 (Ala. 1981)	28
<u>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.,</u> 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	7, 11
<u>Cohen v. Williams,</u> 294 Ala. 417, 318 So. 2d 279 (1979)	29
<u>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.,</u> 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 10
<u>Ex parte Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.,</u> 634 So. 2d 997 (Ala. 1993)	17
<u>Fuller v. Preferred Risk Life Ins. Co.,</u> 577 So. 2d 878 (Ala. 1991)	19, 28
<u>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.,</u> 518 U.S. 415 (1996)	7
<u>General Motors Corp. v. Johnston,</u> 592 So. 2d 1054 (Ala. 1992)	25
<u>Geohagan v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</u> 291 Ala. 167, 279 So. 2d 436 (1973)	11, 12
<u>Gillis v. Frazier,</u> ___ So. 3d ___, 2014 WL 3796382 (Ala. 2014)	28

CASES:

PAGE(S)

Green Oil Co. v. Hornsby,
539 So. 2d 218 (Ala. 1989)20, 24

Hatter v. Nations,
480 So. 2d 1209 (Ala. 1985)14

Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,
512 U.S. 415 (1994)7, 18

Horton Homes, Inc. v. Brooks,
832 So. 2d 44 (Ala. 2001)9, 10

Industrial Chemical & Fiberglass Corp. v. Chandler,
547 So. 2d 812 (Ala. 1988)28

Juzwin v. Amtorg Trading Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 1053 (D.N.J. 1989)18

King v. National Spa & Pool Inst., Inc.,
607 So. 2d 1241 (Ala. 1992)12, 25

Lake Shore & Mich. S.M. Ry. v. Prentice,
147 U.S. 101 (1893)26

Lance, Inc. v. Ramanauskas,
731 So. 2d 1204 (Ala. 1999)23, 25

Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cty.,
452 U.S. 18 (1981)20

Lemond Constr. Co. v. Wheeler,
669 So. 2d 855 (Ala. 1995)17

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)26

Louisville & Nashville Ry. Co. v. Davis,
236 Ala. 191, 181 So. 695 (1938)15

Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Tegnor,
125 Ala. 593, 28 So. 510 (1899)23

CASES:

PAGE(S)

<u>Maples v. Chinese Palace, Inc.,</u> 389 So. 2d 120 (Ala. 1980)	12
<u>McIsaac v. Monte Carlo Club, Inc.,</u> 587 So. 2d 320 (Ala. 1991)	15, 16, 17
<u>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Tiffin,</u> 537 So. 2d 469 (Ala. 1988)	11, 22
<u>Merrill v. Alabama Power Co.,</u> 382 So. 2d 494 (Ala. 1980)	25
<u>Messick v. Moring,</u> 514 So. 2d 892 (Ala. 1987)	28
<u>Moreland v. Jitney Jungle, Inc.,</u> 621 So. 2d 285 (Ala. 1993)	16
<u>Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,</u> 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	27
<u>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,</u> 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	7, 19, 21, 22
<u>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</u> 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	6, 20
<u>Randle v. Birmingham Ry. Light & Power Co.,</u> 169 Ala. 314, 53 So. 918 (1910)	9, 25
<u>Southern Ry. Co. v. Sherrill,</u> 232 Ala. 184, 167 So. 731 (1936)	15
<u>Southern & N. Ala .R. Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 59 Ala. 272, 1877 WL 1158 (Dec. 1, 1877)	24
<u>Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co. v. Stapp,</u> 195 Ala. 340, 70 So. 267 (1915)	15
<u>Smith v. States Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 592 So. 2d 1021 (Ala. 1992)	21, 22

CASES:

PAGE(S)

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)8, 9, 18, 21, 24

Tatum v. Schering Corp.,
523 So. 2d 1042 (Ala. 1988)11

Tillis Trucking Co. v. Moses,
748 So. 2d 874 (Ala. 1999)27

Wilson v. Dukona Corp., N.V.,
547 So. 2d 70 (Ala. 1989)9, 20, 24, 28

STATUTES:

Ala. Code § 6-5-71 (1975)14

Ala. Code § 6-11-21 (1975)10

OTHER:

Murray Alley, Jr., Alabama's Wrongful Death Statute,
4 Ala. L. Rev. 93 (1951)12

Deborah S. Braden, Has the Time Come for Apportionment of
Punitive Damages in Alabama,
28 Cum. L. Rev. 65 (1998)22

Dorsey D. Ellis, Jr., Fairness and Efficiency in the Law of
Punitive Damages,
56 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1982)19

Dennis Neil Jones, S. Brett Sutton & Barbara D. Greenweld,
Multiple Punitive Damages for a Single Course of Wrongful
Conduct: The need for a National Policy to Protect Due
Process ,
43 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1991)18

OTHER:

PAGE (S)

J. Johnson & L. Alvis, Liquor Liability Litigation in Alabama,
Birmingham Bar Journal, at 24 (Winter 2005)13

Forrest S. Latta, Disregarding the Entities of Closely Held and Parent-Subsidiary Corporate Structures in Alabama,
12 Cum. L. Rev. 155 (1981) 30

Sid McAnnally, Liquor Liability in Alabama,
Alabama Defense Lawyers Journal, at 19 (April 1993)13

Ken Mendelson, Liquor Liability: An Overview of Claims Against Liquor Providers,
No. 4 Alabama Trial Lawyers Journal, at 12 (Fall 1992) .13

Ken Mendelson, Dram Shop Liability
50 The Alabama Lawyer 328 (Nov. 1989)13

Bert S. Nettles & Forrest S. Latta, Alabama's Wrongful Death Statute: A Problematic Existence,
40 Ala. L. Rev. 475 (1989)11, 22, 24

Victor E. Schwartz & Liberty Magarian, Multiple Punitive Damage Awards in Product Liability Litigation: an Assault on Due Process,
8 Adelphi L. J. 101 (1992)19
